In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
.Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

y

28/08/2020 #248
COMPANIES HOUSE

)

“Company details

Company number

[ofafs ef7 1]e]s

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in ful | Marc (Umu) Limited

bold black capitals.

.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s)

Graham

Surname

| Bushby .

Administrator's address

Building ,»name/numberl The Pinnacle ’

4

Street | 170 Midsummer Boullevard
Post town R/Iilton Keynes

County/Region [

Postcode m’?’—g_r,TE,F’—
Country '

Administrator's name ©

Fgll forename(s)

‘Nick -

O Other a:dministrator

Surname

Edwards

Use this section to tell us about
. another administrator.

Administrator’s address o

Building name/number he Pinnacle g @ Other administrator
- Use this section to tell us about
Street ’ 170 Midsummer Boulevard another administrator.

:

Post town Mton keynes .

County/Region r ' .

Postcode W!?(Q_F—FGIFli
l :

Country

" 04/17 Version 1.0




~AMI10

Notice of administrator’s progress report -

From date

Todate

Period of progress report

“hh bE EREl

ol b8 fofofafo

.'

Progress report .

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date '

Administrator’s Sgatre LN g
signature ' | ': P -

9 X “1.:/‘_:‘_,,

Signature date

) ' “- 9 .; . : . ‘ | .
" G Ghlaf

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

EPresenter information

n Important information .

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be

" | visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Ay

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

RSM Restructunng Advusory LLP

25 Farringdon Street

County/Region

Wr—ﬁﬁﬁmfﬁmm

Country

on

Telephone

0203 201 8000

W4 checuiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or-
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

|03 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register. -

O You have attached the required documents..

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Cdmpaniés House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enqmnes@companleshouse gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format, Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




MARC (UMU) LIMITED IN ADMINISTR

~ JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PROGRESS REPORT .
FOR THE SlX MONTH PERIOD TO 2 AUGUST 2020

THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD : : o o S . RSB A

AUDIT | TAX | CONSULTING



INTRODUCTION

Contact details

The key coritacts at RSM in connection with'th\is report are:

Primary office holder Case Manager

Graham Bushby Robert Young

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP . RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
The Pinnacle, 170 Midsummer Boulevard, 25 Farringdon Street ’ :
Milton Keynes, MK9 1BP ’ London, EC4A 4AB

Tel: 0203 201 8000 : ' Tel: 0203 201 8000

Basis of preparation

" This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of the relevant
legislation to provide creditors with information relating to-the progress of the administration. It

. should be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been issued, copies of which
are available on request.

This report has not been prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any
investment decision in relation to any debt or financial.interest in the Company. Any estimated
outcomes for.creditors are illustrative and may be subject to revision and additional costs. They
should not be used as the basis for any bad debt provision or any other purpose. Neither the
Join{ Administrators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability'whatsoever
arising as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information
contained in this report. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without
personal liability. . . '

General guidance on the Administration process

You may also wish to note that profession’s trade body, R3, have also produced general '
guidance on the different insolvency processes, which can be located at their website
http:/fvww.R3.0rg.uk. '

28 August 2020 ’ R
GBINJE/RAY/SH/TPRIHE/LML/SD/1120320/T/ADMP1050v 210720

Contents

Sec.tions ‘

Introduction .
Conduct of the administration
Qutstanding matters

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Joint Administrators' fees, costs and expenses .

.Appendices

Statutory information

Receipts & payments éummary
Trading account

Post-appointment time cost analysis
Revised fee estimate ’

Creditors committee invitation

-

L s N

MmO O @ >



CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION e

Administrators’ trading ' In addition to the above, the Administrators enéaged LSH to market the opportunity to their

Prior to appointment. the Joint Administrators assessed the options available for the busi contact base of operators in the leisure and restaurant sectors. A significant level of interest
PP \ ptions availale for the business was received, and various parties assessed the financial information and viewed the premises

and discussed appropriate strategies with their agents. It was recognised the need to continue

. E . ! 3 e throughout February and early March.
to trade the business in order to preserve the business and its valué whilst a buyer was sought. ug i Y

- . N . . . Once the-opportunity had been given a suitable level of exposure, LSH contacted all potentialty
The Adminisirators and their team visited the trading premises to meet with the key employees interested parties inviting them to make offers. After the initial expressions of interest were _

and to implement plans and controls. As part of this process, it was necessary to hold *  declared, LSH spent time talking to the parties to try to drive up the offers and extract maximum
discussions with the key suppliers to ensure that (radmg would continue without significant

lue.
interruption to the restaurant. :uid . 4isH ol & with th | L of 4 g and,

. . . . e Administrators an were extremely pleased with the level of interest received and, as
Whilst trading was performnng‘m{ell, the global impact Of Cewd-19 pandemic and the UK hoped, several significant offers were made for the business and'assets on a going concem
lockdown meant that the Administrators had to cease trading on 19 March 2020. basis.

A lredmg account ls.attached at Appenqlx c Ym'cn reflects a trading loss of £92,800. The Unfortunately, the Covid-18 pandemic and UK lockdown sngnlf icantly |mpacled the sale process -
trading loss was entirely the result of thé Covid-19 outbreak and the lockdown. . . and al acceptable offers were withdrawn.

Realisation of aesets . As part of this marketing process, the highest offer received was from Auberge Lumxled (‘the

Sale of business ' Purchaser’) which is an entity controlied by the Company’s primary secured creditor. This was
- - o » . N accepted following advice received from LSH. The total consideration was for £2,333,000 and

The Administrators undertook a significant marketing campaign and appointed a property was recommended by LSH and the sale completed on 30 June 2020 A breakdown of the

agent, Lambert Smith Hampton (‘LSH'), to assist in the process to ensure that the opportunity
was marketed as widely as possible.

consideration is below
e Leasehold propeny £2,253,000*

The Administrators prepared a Teaser which provnded a brief overview of the opponumty and o  Stock £49,997
invited interest. The Teaser was shared with the following groups: « Chattel assets and other equipment E30.006
+  RSM's intemal network of employees and partners for onward distribution to potentially » _ Continuing contracts £1
. 5 Goodwill £1 o

interested contacts and clients;
« RSM's accelerated marketing database (233 pames) and - .
*  Aresearched list of high-end restaurant groups and operators (110 parties). *As the leasehold property was subject to a fixed charge, the consideration for this element
was achieved partly by way of a write-off from the secured lender’s debt. '

’ - « Remainder of assets £1

In addition to the above, an advert was also placed on the ‘businesses for sale” website, IP Bid.
Other assets

10 parties expressed an interest from this website. ) . .
. . . X ! Cash at bank ' '

As a result of the above marketing, 27 non-disclosure’agreements were signed. These parties Having made enquiries around the group’s banking arrangements unfortunately there is.no -
were provided with access to a data room containing information concerning the business and cash at bank to be realised. .

its financial performance. ’

. Rent Deposit .
' The Company records indicate that the landlord was holding a rent deposit in the sum of
£167,000. This asset was transferred to the Purchaser as part of the sale agreement.

28 August 2020
G B/NJE/RA VISWT?’WHE/LMUSDH 120320//7/ADMP1050v 21 0720



Investigations - .

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation in
relation to the conduct of the directors. The contents of this report are confidential and are not .

" . released to any party.

Statutory and case management matters

The f'ollowing work does not usually result in a financial retum to creditors but is required by
legistation, best practice and to ensure that the case is managed efficiently and effectively.
Work done in the period included:

« compliance with ethical and anti-money laundering regutations;

»  arranging insurance of assets including site visits;

» . ‘correspondence with pre-appointment third pahy advisors;

«  consideration of health & safety and environmental matters;

.. guidanc’e with preparing the statement of affairs;

o collecting and scheduling of books and records and IT records;

« periodic case reviews, ongoing case planning and straleg));

* ° maintaining and updating computerised case management records;

« maintenance of cashiering records and preparation of receipts and payments
accounts; | . L .

« filing of statutory documentation, including the statement of affairs, at Companies
House and Court, and with othér relevant parties;

» general taxation matters;

+ dealing with routine correspondence not attributable to other categories of work,
including customer telephone calls and emails; and

» dealing with pension schemes, liaising with the PPF / Pensions Regulator / Trustees.

Receipts and payments
A sumrﬁary of receipts and payments is atiached, together with a trading account.

Receipts and Payments shown net, VAT shown separately. Any amounts due to or from HM
Revenue and Customs shown separately.

28 August 2020
GB/NJE/RAY/SH/TPB/HE/LML/SD/1120329//7/ADMP1050v210720



OUTSTANDING MATTERS

Assets remaining to be realised

The Administrators have provided the Purchaser with a license 1o occupy the leasehold
property of the Umu restaurant whilst they complete a formal assngnment of the lease. There is
a backstop date of 6 months from 30 June 2020.

As part of the agreemem, the Purchaser is responsible for settling all p'aymen(s to the landlord
under the lease. '

On forrnal a55|gnmem of the lease, the Purchaser is liable to pay the cash element of the fixed
charge consideration being £95,000 which will be used to cover the costs incurred in relation to
the fixed charge assets.

~ Other outstanding matters

We are waiting for a sum of £40,817 from HM Revenue & Customs in respect of a furlough
claim submitted relating to the wages paid in May.

Work is also ongoing in relation to the agreement of claim§ to allow for a dividend as set out in
the Creditors’ Claims and Dividend Prospects section below.

Ehd of the Administration .
It is currently anticipated that the Cofnpany will exit administration by way of Dissolution. -

It is not possible to ascertain at present when the administration will end. Further information
. will be provided in subsequent progress reports. .

28 August 2020 i !
 GB/NJE/RAY/SHITPB/HEN.ML/SD/1120329//7/ADMP 1050v210720



' CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Dividend prospects . . Based on current information, it is not proposed that that an apélication will be made to court
: under Section 175A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order disapplying the Prescribed Part
Owed Paid to date |- Estimated future provisions BAS) Y pplying
o ¢ (£) prospects :
. ® Agreement of claims
Secured credno'r m . ’ ' Creditors’ claims are usually only agreed if there is a likelihood of a dividend being made to that
f ) .
Lebanese Swiss Bank S.A.L 8,746,000 NIL Shortlall ;  Particular class of creditor. .
: If you have not already submitted a Proof of Debt, a copy of the form can be obtained at the
Secured creditor (2) R https://rsmuk.ips-docs.com or by request to this office.
Charles Russell Speechl.ys LLP TBC | NIL | - Shortfall Dividend payments
Secured creditor (3) The.tlm'lng of any futu..:re dlvxd-end to pre'ferenhal and l{nseggred creditors is d.ependent op future
realisations. Further information regarding any potential'dividend payment will be made in due
Berkeley Square Holdings ' 167,438 "NIL Not applicable course.
Limited (rent deposit) . . Creditor communication ]
Preferential creditors 2,265 NIL Notknown = The following work was done in the period to comply with legislation, best practice and to
_ ensure creditors were kept informed. It is also necessary to enable a dividend to be paid.
Unsecured creditors 284,181 NIL Not known . . ’ N S . "
. . ¢ preparation and issue of progress reports to various parties, including creditors;
Estimated Net Property . 116,999 * maintenance of schedules of preferential and unsecured creditors’ claims;
- * dealing with correspondence and telephone calls;
Estimated ‘Prescribed Part’ 23,800 R . i) tai ubmitting doc tation t d ligisi ith. the Redund
available for creditors - : . agreeing e:mp oyee claims, submi ting documentation to, and liaising with, the Redundancy
8 Payments’ Service;
Prescribed Part s : . « liaising with, and reporting to, the secured creditors; and
The ‘Prescribed Part’ is a statutory amount set aside for unsecured creditors from funds ('Net * consideration of creditors’ claims; acceptance or rejection of claims and complying with the
Property’) available to a Qualifying Floating Charge Holder (QFCH’). The amount of Net legislative obligations in relation to adjudication of creditors’ claims generally for voting.
Property is calculated on a sliding scale up to maximum £800,000-before costs depending on Creditors only derive an indirect financial return from this work on cases where a dividend is
when the floating charge was created and whether or not it is a first ranking floating charge. paid. :
An estimate of the amounts’ available under the Net Property and Prescribed Part are detailed )
above. . . .
. 28 August 2020 . . . ) )

GBINJE/RAY/SHITPB/HEALML/SD/11 20329”7/AD_MP1 050v210720



Guide to Administrator’s fees and experises

A Guide to Administrator's Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the fees
and expenses of an Administrator, can be accessed at https:/frsmuk.ips-docs.com under
‘general information for creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from this offce by telephone,
email or in writing. All fees, costs and expenses are sub;ec( to VAT.

Relevant Approving Body

. The secured and preferential creditors are the Relevant Approving Body responsibie for
approving the Joint Administrators' post appointment fee basis and, where applicable,
‘Category 2' expenses. They will ‘also be responsible for approving the payment of outstanding
pre-administration expenses. However, if a creditors’ committee is established at any stage,
this will become its responsibility and it will be the Relevant Approving Body.

Pre-administration costs

The Administrators incurred time.cos'ts of £20,128 in relation to pre-administration matters. The
Company settled £10,000 plus VAT before the administration but the balance of £10,128
remaining outstanding.

The Joint Administrators will therefore be seeking approval to settle their outstandlng time costs
and disbursememts from the Relevant Approving Body.

These fees were incurred in relation to the assistance and advice provided to the Company in
the periods leading up to the administration. This work further achieved the purpose of the
administration by ensuring that the realisation of the assets were maximised for the benefit of
the creditors. This work was performed under an agreement dated 23 December 2019 between
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP and the Company. .

28 August 2020, ¢
GB/NJE/RAY/SH/T! PB/HE/LMUSD/i 120320//7/ADMP1 05042 10720

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES, COSTS AND EXPENSES

Basis

To whom due / paid Total’ Amount’
incurred | outstanding
(£)

. RSM R.estmcluring Advisory LLP ’ time cost 20,128° 110,128
Joint Administrators’ ‘Category
2' expenses
* Subsistence £25 per night 0 . 0
Subtotal ‘Category 2’ expenses : .0 0
Joint Admmustratovs costs &
‘Category 1’ expenses
Travel ’ - 294 . 294
Subtotal costs & 'Catégory 1’ : : ' 0
expenses . :
Total 20,422 10,422

Post Appointment fees, costs and expenses

- Basis for remuneration

The Joint Administrators will shortly be writing to the Relevant Approvmg Body for approval for
the basis of their remuneration. A revised fee estimate is attached at Appendix E. - . .
No remuner_étipn will be drawn until formal approval has been obtained.

4
Remuneration charged

Legislation requires that ‘remuneration charged’ is reported. Remuneration is charged when the
work to which it relates is done.

' ,As it is proposed that some feés will be calculated on a time cost basis, an analysis of time

incurred in the period js attached. Time costs incurred since a'ppoinlment total £120,944.



Fees in respect of trading

The Joint Administrators are required to disclose fees paid in respect of superwsmn of trading
separately. However, fees drawn are not allocated against specific categories of work. It can
therefore be assumed that when any fees are drawn these are allocated equally against each
category of work done.

Expenses and professional costs

Details of the-costs and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are set out below. The
following expenses may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been
received. Amounts paid to date are shown in the attached receipts and payments account. The
quantum of costs and expenses is higher than the estimates previously provided to

creditors. This was due to the unforeseen'Covid-19 pandemic and we have therefore had to
obtain legal advice regarding the treatment of employees and their associated contracts. We
have also had to account for the rent on the lease during the lockdown.

Category 1 expenses ’ ;
These comprise external supplies of incidental servu:es specifically identifiable to the
insolvency estate. They do not require approval of the relevant approving pany prior to being
paid. .

Category 2 expenses

These are costs which are not capable of precise identification or calculation, or that may
include an element of shared or allocated costs. Payments to outside parties that the Office
Holder, firm, or any associate has an interest, are also treated as ‘Category 2' expenses. These
expenses require the specific approval of the relevant Approving Body before being paid from
the insolvency estate:

The Relevant Approving Body will be asked to approve the payment of the 'Category 2'
expenses, at the rates prevailing at the date they were incurred. Details of the curmrent rates are
set out below. However, these will not be paid until approval has been obtained from the
Relevant Approving Body. ’

28 August 2020 '
GBNJE/RAY/SHITPB/HEAML/SD/1120329/TIADMR 1050v210720

‘ Type of expense Total Incurred in
estimated (£) period (£)

Agents fees 75,000 50,000
Bank charges 100 0
Books & records collection & storage 2,500 0

- Bond 85 85
Insurance 5,000 3.500
“Legat fees 20,000 60,000
Payroll provider 1,188 0
Pension agents 2,000 2,070

- Statutory advertising 142 77
Travel 700 629
Website fee 13 0
Subltotal ‘Category 1’ expenses (£) 106,728 116,361
Room hire 0 . 0
~ Mileage (42.5p per mile) 0 -1
Tracker reports (£10 per report) 0 0
Subsnstence (£25 per night)- ) 0 0
Subtotal ‘Category 2' expenses (£) 0 1
106,728 | - 116,372

Total

Other professional costs

The office holders retained the following advisers based on their experience and expertise.
These costs are not subject to approval by the Relevant Approving Body. However, they are

subject to review and approval by the Joint Administrators.



Party Nature of advice Total Incurred in
estimated period (£)
(£) o
Stephenson Legal advice on all corporate, 20,000 . 60,000
Harwood LLP property, insolvency and
litigations matter, including the
sale of the business and assets .
Lambert Smith Asset valuation'vand marketing 50,000 50,000
Hampton | of the business and assets
Licensed Managing agents and ' 30,000 58,454 -
Solutions assistance with trading the
business L "
Clumber Pensions advice 2,000 2,070
*Consultancy ’
-Total £97,000 170,524

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge fees

Creditors have a right to request further information about fees or expenses (other than pre-
administration costs) and to challenge such fees or expenses.

If you wish to make a request for further information it must be made in writing within 21 days of
receipt of this report either by (i) any secured creditor or (i) an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of atleast 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in
question).

Any secured credilor. or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may
apply to court that the fees charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by lhe Administrator
are in all the circumstances excessive.

28 August 2020 )
GB/NJE/RAY/SHITPB/HEAML/SD/1 120329//7/ADMP 1050v210720

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the, report which *
first discloses the charging of fees or,incurring of the expenses in question.

Nick Edwards
Restructuring Advisory Director

" RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP . .
Joint Administrator

Graham Bushby and Nick Edwards are licensed to act as Insotvency Practitioners in the UK by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales ’

Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when canymg out alt professlonal
work relating to an insolvency appointment

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Joint Administrator
who act as agents of the company and without personal liability
~



 'APPENDICES



A. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Con{pany information

Company name:

Marc (Umu) Limited

Administration information

Court reference:

High Court of Justice, No. 84 of 2020

Company number:

04597195

Date of incorporation:

21 November 2002

T

Joint Administrators:

Graham Bushby and Nick Edwards

Trading name:

Umu

Date of appointment:

3 February 2020

Trading address:

14-16 Bruton Place, London, W1J 6LX

Principal activity:

Licensed restaurant

Registered office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP .
25 Farringdon Street, London, EC4A 4AB

Directors:

Marion Ralph Pietro Abeta

Secretary:

Mohamad Khaled Oueida’

Joint Administrators:

Primary office holder
Graham Bushby

RSM Restructuring
Advisory LLP

The Pinnacle, 170
Midsummer Boutevard,
Milton Keynes, MK9 1BP
020 3201 8000

IP Number: 8736

-~

Joint office holder:
Nick Edwards

RSM Restructuring
Advisory LLP

The Pinnacle, 170
Midsummer Boutevard,
Milton Keynes, MK9 1BP
020 3201 8000

IP Number: 9005



B. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

s

From 3 February 2020 to 2 February 2020

ASSET REALISATIONS

Stock 49,997.00
.Equipment T . -30,000.00
Goodwill E . - 1.00
Continuing contracts ) 1.00
Remainder of assets ' o 1.00
Reimbursement from connected company © 594.00
Bank interest (gross) . - o 65.09
" Funding from secured lender , ‘ 307,886.00

Trading deficit . (92,799.62) ‘
: 295,745.47

COST OF REALISATIONS _ : :
Funds advanced to trading account (71,127.19)

Legal fees < (17,912.67)
Pension agent - _ (2,069,80)
" Returning funds to secured lender (39,999.00)
VAT liability (60,827.61) A
' - (191,936.27)
BALANCE ' 103,809.20

REPRESENTED BY o |
Cast at bank : . 85775.99
VAT receivable - " 18,033.21

103,809.20



C TRADING ACCOUNT

TRADING REALISATIONS -
Funds from administration estate
~ Credit against payroII

Furlough receipts _

Sales (card) .

Sales (cash)

TRADING EXPENDITURE
.Agent fees - Lucensed Solutions

Charges
1T Costs

« Other tradmg» expenses

PAYE[NIC
Wages

Pension contributions

. Petty cash
Rent

" Restaurant supplles

Utilities

TRADING DEFICIT

From 3 February 2020 to 2 August 2020 '

7112719

60,215.95
96,317.18

392,521.66

14,909.90

(58,228.61)
(36,473.93

(9,464.37)

(65,242.66
(286,837.98)
(30,304.86)

)
)
(46,210.99)
)
)

(2,336.77).

(54,142.00)
(128,302.85)
/(10,346.48)

635,091.88

(727,891.50)

"~ (92,799.62)




D. POST-APPOINTMENT TIME ANALYSIS

Joint Administrators' post appointment time cost analysis for the p'eriod 3 February 2020 to 2 August 2020

FH'W

Administration and Planning

Appointment ! 0.0
Background information 0.0
Cage Management 0.5
Director(s)debtor/bankrupt 0.0
Pension Scheme 0.0
Post-appointment - general 00
Pre-appointment matters - 0.4
Recelpts and Payments 0.1
Statement of Affalrs 0.0
Tax Matters 1.5

L 25

Invostigations
DT/Official Receiver 0.0

Investigations/CDDA 0.0
0.0

Roatisation of Assots

T4E £ 3.436.50" K}

11 £ 170.50 .
288  £0,98.00 3458
1.3 £270.50 215,

10.0 £1,080.50 - 188
1.7 £451.50 285.
0.7 £35350 . 505

419 £9.308.50 T 225.41
24 £378.00

19.4 £ 4,976,00

1218 €33.332
02 “T42.00 X
86 £2,460.00 287.
88 £2 285.34)
15 T165.00 10"
04 £70.00 175

15.0 £4,640.50 30037

786 £30,362.50 388.21
1.0 £625.00 625

205 _£.25,863,00, k14)

47. £21,830.

£21,639.50 45557

Assets - generaliothar 0.0
Chattels 0.0
Land and Property 2.0
Sale of business ) 10.9
Stock and WIP . 1.0
CEXO)
Trading
Trading 2.4
v
Croditors .
18l creditora/sharehoiders meetings and reports 0.0
Employees . 1.8
Other Creditor Mestings and Reports 0.0
Secured Creditors 0.0
Unsecured Creditors 0.1
ote) aalcS,

475

140 £4,536.00

75.2 £18,587.00
as £525.00 210
7.9 £3257.50 412

Case Spocific Mattors - Logat Mattors

Legal Maiters . 0.0
| miz:) 0.0

£965.50
38

o - * 707

ot S £.32,088.60 €72861100

4.7 £1.707
3.7 £.1,707.00 _ 383,19
3860 £ 120,044.00 318,

£1,208.00 _€.120944.00

£1,208.00 £ 120,044.00
23498, 45,00, 138, 199.80,

3860 £120,944.60 513.35'

31333,

otal Hours 20.7
‘otal Time Cost £12,980.50 £ 72,611.00
\verags Rates, 82137,



E. REVISED FEE ESTIMATE | '

[reve——T—
. Directone/
. Assistant Assistants Total Average
Partrers :nh.:u. Managers Adminkstrators s oot | Hours Houry Rats
. ore Wanagers uppont
icr-w ats €026} £450) £235) €245} £160} €200}
Immmmvm AND PLANNING
documentation 10,00} . J 1480]  £3.401]
. 1.10 110] __€ve C180)
[ E 12.60) .10} 3340 £1,106] 3]
Closure 00, .00 _£1,41 704
Director(s] / detXor 7 bankrupt - .10, .30] 223 £172]
Pension Scheme (adminisiration) ;] 11.60} 1400) £2,88), €207
P geners 00 70| 32 €199
P Natters ;] To| &2t
Recatpts & payments 0.20} 18.29 a7.60] _€92313, £250)
Statement of Affsirs peeparation 2.40] 7 ) €160,
Tax Mattars ‘i 18.89] 0.40; 3340 £8, £261
INVESTIGATIONS
DT/ Officiai Recalver o ] ] g ] 0.2] B |
\nvestigations / CDDA | 1,80} 1.10) 0.10] 10,80} 4
ol - r .
[REALISATION OF ASSETS
+ fxed charge sssets
Land & Property FXED) - 5.00] 5.00] E| gl 5.00] | 15.00]  £6,37: £413]
Sale of Bushess (FIXED) 7.00| 38,70} Bl ) 19.50] 4 83.20(  £24,010} £380]
| ol - r -
- fosting 8 unc! wssaty
Assets )- other. E| | 4 .60} | .50} £240} £160)
Chattels. -l 4 401 .40 £64] £180}
Lend 8 Property. 7.00} 2.0} E| g 00 1.0 11.50] 65, £307]
Sate of Business 3.00} .00} E B 00 13.00) 92 o)
Stock & WE 1.00) E E 00 Fe2s| £575}

= ‘ ] -
r =

[CREDTORS
15t crecions 7 mestings & reports 00] .50
Employses 1.80 20) .10 0.30] 40.50)
Other credior mestings & reports 1.00] .00 00 .50
,60] 00! 0|
Secured credors 80) 60) 60|
Unsecured creditors 0.10] 5.00] 0.10} 3.40]
[CASE SPECKIC MATTERS T
Logal Mxtters 1 i 3.50] g El 1.20] J
- & = iy i =l 4 e )
Totl Hours 25.80] 189.00) 0.60 202.20] 050  485.30)
[Totat time coats * £18,750) £84,000 £0.017] £147| £32,352] £1,300  £144,528
[Avarage hourty rate o1




F NOTICE INVITING CREDITORS TO
ESTABLISH A CREDITORS' COMMITTEE

Only complete the followmg forms if you want to establlsh and be a member of the creditors’ committee.

The primary role of the commlttee members is to assist the Administrators to realise assets and distribute monies to
creditors. If a committee is formed, they will also be the body that appioves the Administrators fees’ and agrees the
- Admm«strators release from liability at the end of the Administration.

Havmg a commlttee can increase the costs of the Administration, as there are additional reportmg requirements to the
committee and also additional time incurred holding the meetings. Therefore, the administrators reserve their right to
revise their current fee estimate if a creditors’ committee is formed. :

If you are unsure of the responsibilities mvolved or require further information, please contact Thomas Beat of my
. office. .

* Eligibility for r'nembers'hip of the Creditors' committee

A creditor is.eligible to be a member of the‘comminee if:
. a) They have proved for a debt,
b) The debt is not fully secured, and

¢} Their claim has neither been wholly disallowed for votiﬁg purposes.nor wholly rejected for the purpose of
distribution :

A committee member cannot be;

a) An undlscharged bankrupt (or, in Scotland, a person whose estate has been sequestrated and who has not-
‘been.discharged), 2

b) Subject to a full or interim Bankruptcy Restriction Order or Undertaking, or a Debt Relief Restrictions Order or
~ Undertaking, ' - '

c) Be a disqualified director

d) A person to whom a moratorium period under a debt relief order applies.

D N ‘.



Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

In the In the High Court of Justice, No. 84 of 2020

Marc (Umu) Limited - In Admmlstratlon (‘the Company ) : ,

Graham Bushby and Nick Edwards appointed as Joint Admlmstrators to the company on3 February 2020

" Notice delivered to the creditors on: 2 September 2020

Notice to creditors and contributories inviting establishment of committee ;

Notice is hereby given that creditors are invited to decide whether a Creditors' committee (‘committee’) should be

established, provided that there are no fewer than three and no more than five creditors wishing to be represented on

the committee. Nominations are invited for membership of any committee so establlshed such nominations to be
‘received at 25 Farringdon Street,. London EC4A 4AB no later than 10 September 2020." :

Nominations will only be accepted from creditors who have submitted a proof of debt which is not fully secured and has
neither been disallowed for voting purposes nar wholly rejected for dividend purposes.

Please note that, in order for a creditors’ committee to be formed, there must be at least three creditors wishing to be
represented on the committee. There can be no more than five committee members. '

Guidance on acting as a committee member can be found at the R3 website, http://www. r3 org uk. A hard copy can be
requested by telephone, email or in writing to this office. .

You may also wish to note that R3 have also produced gundance on the different msolvency processes, which can
* again be located at their website. .

Enclosed with this notice are a proof of'debt form and a consent to act, both of which should be completed and -
" returned to the above address by the date given above in order for your nomination to the committee to be considered
- further. If you have already submitted a proof of debt form you do not need to do so again.

Name, address & contact details of Joint Administrators

Primary Office Holder - ' Joint Office Holder
. Graham Bushby : Nick Edwards
The Pinnacle, 170 Mldsummer Boulevard, Milton Keynes, - The Pinnacle, 170 Midsummer Boulevard, Mllton Keynes
MK9 1BP - . MK9 1BP :
Tel: 020 3201 8000 . : Tel: 020 3201 8000 L
Email: restructuring.londonlcore@rsmu,k.com . Email: restructuring.london.core@rsmuk.com

IP Number: 8736 ' IP Number: 9005

Dated 28 August 2020

Nick Edwards

Restructuring Advisory Director
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Administrator

NOTE: Please complete the enclosed proof of debt form and consent to act form and return them, to Robert
Young of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 25 Farringdon Street, London, EC4A 4AB.



Rule 17.5 of the Insolvéﬁcy (England and Wales) Rﬁlés 2016
In the High Court of Justice, No. 84 of 2020

Marc (Urrliu) Limited - In Administration — (‘the Company’)
Graham Bushby and Nick Edwaras appointed as Joint Administrators to the Company on 3 February 2020 '.

Creditors' committee consent to act

If you personally are a creditor, please complete only Part A of this form
If you represent a creditor (eg your employer), please complete'dnly PartB
Part A '

| hereby consent to act as a member of the Creditors' committee in respect of the Administration of the above-hamed. I
also confirm my eligibility* to act. -

Your name:

Your address: o .

Telephone:

E-mail:

Please sign here: : ’ ‘ Co

Dated:

Part B

lam ddly authorised By 'proxy to act as a representative of the below named company as its repfesentative on the
Creditors' committee in respect of the administration of the above-named, and hereby consent to do so. | also confirm
my eligibility* to act. '

Representative’s name; -

Creditor represented:

Representative’s position in
relation to the creditor:

Representative's address: .

Telephone:

E-mail:

Please sign here:

Dated: .




